

FILED

DEC 07, 2011

Court of Appeals

Division III

State of Washington

NO. 29910-4 III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION THREE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESPONDENT

v.

ANDRES BARRAGAN ESTRADA

APPELLANT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**D. ANGUS LEE
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Carole L. Highland, WSBA #20504
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent**

**PO BOX 37
EPHRATA WA 98823
(509)754-2011**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u>	1
II. <u>RELIEF REQUESTED</u>	1
III. <u>ISSUES</u>	1
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	11
A. <u>The Appellant’s claim that the statements by the Prosecutor were improper and prejudicial are not substantiated by a review of the record</u> ...	11
B. <u>The statement made by the Prosecutor in closing did not deprive Mr. Barragan of a fair trial</u>	14
C. <u>The trial court did not err when it denied the defense motions for mistrial</u>	17
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

	Page No.
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn.App. 147, 154, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	16
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 348, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	16
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 75, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)) (vacated on other grounds).....	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 840, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	14
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. Escalona</i> , 49 Wn.App. 251, 254, 742 P.2d 190 (1987).....	13
<i>State v. Gilcrist</i> , 91 Wn.2d 603, 612, 590 P.2d 809 (1979).....	17
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 858, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	17
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	14
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	17
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	11

State Cases, Cont.

Page No.

State v. Mak, 105 Wn.2d 692, 701, 719, 718 P.2d 407 *cert. denied*
479 U.S. 995, 93 L.Ed 2d 599, 107 S.Ct. 599 , (1986)...17

State v. Post, 118 Wn.2d 596,
826 P.2d 172 (1992).....17

State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 718,
940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....11, 12

State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 26,
195 P.3d 940 (2008).....11, 14

State v. Weber, 99 Wn.2d 158, 166,
659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....16, 17

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.073.....18
